



Clerk of the Court
Received 10/13/2023 11:29 PM
Filed 10/13/2023 11:29 PM

No. 19-CF-687

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

BRIAN E. MOORE,
APPELLANT,

v.

UNITED STATES,
APPELLEE.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA'S BRIEF AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

BRIAN L. SCHWALB
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE
Solicitor General

ASHWIN P. PHATAK
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

GRAHAM E. PHILLIPS
Deputy Solicitor General
Office of the Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 724-6647
graham.phillips@dc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Under Blackletter Law, Appellant’s Repeated Criminal Threats Were Not Privileged.....	3
A. Moore’s statements fail this Court’s significant-purpose inquiry	3
1. Courts routinely parse communications to determine which statements are privileged	4
2. The statements at issue here were not privileged	9
B. Excluding criminal threats from the attorney-client privilege accords with the purposes of the privilege while preserving public safety	15
II. The Court Should Reject The Division Majority’s Novel Carveout From The Significant-Purpose Test.....	18
A. Neither law nor logic supports an expanded version of attorney-client privilege for court-appointed counsel only	19
B. The division’s rule risks chilling public officials and undermining public safety and trust in the criminal-justice system.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

Clark v. United States, 289 U.S. 1 (1933) 14

Counterman v. Colorado, 143 S. Ct. 2106 (2023)..... 15

F.C. Cycles Int’l, Inc. v. Fila Sport, S.p.A., 184 F.R.D. 64 (D. Md. 1998)..... 5

Fisher v. United States, 425 U.S. 391 (1976)..... 3, 4

Haney v. United States, 41 A.3d 1227 (D.C. 2012)..... 22

Hodgson Russ, LLP v. Trube, 867 So.2d 1246 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004)..... 7

In re Grand Jury Investigation, 902 N.E.2d 929 (Mass. 2009)..... 16

In re Curtis, 273 A.3d 841 (D.C. 2022)..... 7

**In re Pub. Def. Serv.*, 831 A.2d 890 (D.C. 2003) 9, 13, 14, 20

*Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Loc. No. 743, Warehouse, Mail Ord. Off.,
Tech. & Pro. Emps. Union*, No. 94-CV-5128,
1995 WL 22942 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 14, 1995)..... 7

Jackson v. State, 293 S.W. 539 (Tenn. 1927)..... 12

**Jones v. United States*, 828 A.2d 169 (D.C. 2003)..... 4, 9, 10, 11, 21

Loguidice v. McTiernan, 1:14-CV-1323,
2016 WL 4487779 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2016)..... 7

Moore v. United States,
285 A.3d 228 (D.C. 2022) 1, 2, 3, 5, 7, 10, 12, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co., 458 U.S. 886 (1982)..... 15

Newman v. State, 863 A.2d 321 (Md. 2004)..... 17

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Postell v. United States</i> , 282 A.2d 551 (D.C. 1971).....	23
<i>Purcell v. Dist. Att’y for Suffolk Dist.</i> , 676 N.E.2d 436 (Mass. 1997)	16, 18, 20
<i>Rohlik v. I-Flow Corp.</i> , No. 7:10-CV-173, 2012 WL 1596732 (E.D.N.C. May 7, 2012)	5
<i>State v. Boatwright</i> , 401 P.3d 657 (Kan. Ct. App. 2017)	8, 20
<i>State v. Mewherter</i> , 46 Iowa 88 (1877)	7, 12
<i>State v. Perkins</i> , 626 N.W.2d 762 (Wis. 2001).....	22
* <i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 287 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2002).....	6, 11
<i>United States v. Baish</i> , 460 A.2d 38 (D.C. 1983).....	13
<i>United States v. Chase</i> , 340 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>United States v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 94-CV-1885, 1996 WL 444597 (N.D. Cal. May 30, 1996).....	5
* <i>United States v. Ivers</i> , 967 F.3d 709 (8th Cir. 2020)	6, 11
<i>United States v. Jason</i> , No. 09-CR-87, 2010 WL 1064471 (N.D. Iowa Mar. 18, 2010).....	11
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	16
<i>United States v. Sabri</i> , 973 F. Supp. 134 (W.D.N.Y. 1996).....	7, 11
<i>United States v. Stafford</i> , No. 17-CR-20037, 2017 WL 1954410 (E.D. Mich. May 11, 2017)	11
<i>United States v. Tanner</i> , 26 F. App’x 469 (6th Cir. 2001)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Thomson</i> , Nos. 94-30083, 94-30085, 1995 WL 107300 (9th Cir. Mar. 13, 1995)	12
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	9

Statutes and Regulations

D.C. Code § 22-407 24

D.C. Code § 22-851 13

D.C. Code § 22-181024

D.C. Rule Prof. Conduct 1.614, 17

Other

James Anderson et al., *The Effects of Holistic Defense on Criminal Justice Outcomes*, 132 Harv. L. Rev. 819 (2019)..... 20

24 Kenneth W. Graham & Ann Murphy,
Federal Practice & Procedure: Evidence
(Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller eds., Apr. 2023 update) 10, 15

Edward J. Imwinkelried, *Parsing Privilege: Does the Attorney-Client Privilege Attach to an Angry Client’s Criminal Threat Voiced During an Otherwise Privileged Attorney-Client Consultation?*,
72 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 871 (2022) 4, 16

Edward J. Imwinkelried, *The New Wigmore—A Treatise on Evidence: Evidentiary Privileges* (4th ed. 2022)..... 6

Barry J. McMillion, Cong. Rsch. Serv, IN11947, *Security of the Federal Judiciary: Background and Recent Congressional Legislation*
(June 17, 2022)..... 24

Robert P. Mosteller, *Child Abuse Reporting Laws and Attorney-Client Confidences: The Reality and the Specter of Lawyer as Informant*,
42 Duke L.J. 203 (1992)..... 8

Christopher B. Mueller, *Federal Evidence* (4th ed. 2023 Update)..... 16

Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers (2000)..... 13, 14

Deborah L. Rhode, *Ethical Perspectives on Legal Practice*,
37 Stan. L. Rev. 589 (1985)..... 8

Paul R. Rice et al., *Attorney-Client Privilege in the United States*
(Dec. 2022 update)..... 5, 8

Threat, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 11

Lisa J. Warren et al., *A Clinical Study of Those Who Utter Threats To Kill*,
29 Behav. Sci. & L. 141 (2011)..... 24

Fred C. Zacharias, *Rethinking Confidentiality*, 74 Iowa L. Rev. 351 (1989)..... 8
